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Generation One 

 
1. Stephen Young #152420, b. 1778 in Manchester, Vermont, USA,1 d. 1849 in Carrying Place, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,1 buried in Carrying Place Cemetery, Carrying Place, Prince Edward County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 Arrived at Weller's Bay, Carrying Place about 1802, He and his half-brother Asa WELLER were the first settlers there. 
 Lived on Lots 6,7, 1st Concession, Murray Township. 
  
 Stephen Young Family (Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte, 1904, pages 41 - 50) 
  
 "Stephen Young with his half-brother, Asa Weller, came to the Carrying Place about 1802; they being the first settlers 

at Weller's Bay. He was born at Manchester, Vermont, in 1778, and died in 1849. He married Lucy Marsh. Daughter 
of the old Sydney (sic) pioneer, Mathias Marsh. Both are buried in the Carrying Place Cemetery. 

  
 "He had that handiness and ingenuity, which is so often found among the people of New England; for although he 

had never apprenticed to any trade, he appears to have accomplished everything he attempted in a mechanical line. 
He, like all the early settlers, had to become his own carpenter, cooper, blacksmith, tailor, shoemaker, etc. He made 
shoes for his family from leather of his own tanning, shod his oxen in winter, with iron shoes of his own 
manufacture, and made ox-yokes and other useful articles, of winter evenings, by the light of a blazing fire.  He was 
fortunate in having for a wife, a woman who was fully equal to the occasion; she crowded the work of an ordinary 
lifetime into the first few years of their married life. It is a well authenticated fact, that she, in one day, cut out and 
made by hand a pair of full cloth trousers for each of her seven boys. While amply endowed with force and energy, 
she was not deficient in the more gracious gifts of womanhood. Her hospitality was unbounded. The travelling 
missionary ever found in her home a generous welcome; while by the same fireside a hungry Indian would gratefully 
receive his food and shelter. 

  
 "In the first years their principal food was cornmeal with buckwheat pancakes, fish and flesh of wild game. Plums, 

cranberries and other small fruit grew abundantly, as did hickory nuts, butter-nuts and the like. The plentiful supply 
of nuts would have made it easy to raise pigs, but for the first few years they found it impossible to keep and swine, 
on account of the bears and other wild beasts that infested the neighborhood. Mr. Young selected the farm (lots 6 
and 7, 1st concession, Murray) upon which he lived and died, because of an excellent stream, abundantly fed by 
springs, which guaranteed an abundance of water with a fall that indicated power that could be speedily utilized by 
his mechanical ability. He did, at an early day, build a dam and construct a saw-mill; bravely rebuilding, when his first 
plant, just completed, was swept away by a violent storm. Although a primitive affair, with no steel except the saw 
itself, it served the purpose of the sturdy pioneer and enabled him to carry on the lumber business, and to 
manufacture masts, for which he receives as much as twenty pounds apiece. The flour mills of Mrs. C.O, Simpson 
stand upon the old saw mill site, at the present time. Although twice burned, the mill was each time rebuilt; a 
quantity of lumber was logged down the Bay at a fair profit, and the water power was also used to grind grain for 
neighbors far distant from the grist mills then in the country. 

  
 "The settlers had but little live stock; indeed, wild animals were far more abundant. The following traditions in the 

Young family give us an interesting picture of some happenings incident to pioneer life. 
  
 "One day Mr. Young's eight or ten yoke of cattle were pasturing in a field adjoining the house, and while the family 

were at dinner, it was learned that there was an unusual commotion among the oxen; they were all bellowing and 
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moving toward a central point. Fo a few moments the cause was unknown, but it soon developed that their 
objective point was a calf which was being carried off by a large black bear. A gun was procured as quickly as 
possible, but by this time the oxen had formed a circle around the bear and compelled him to release the calf, which 
did not appear to be any the worse off for its hugging. In the confusion the bear slipped into the adjoining forest. 

  
 "It was about this time that one of the cows ceased, for weeks, to give a reasonable amount of milk at the evening 

milkings; a mystery solved one evening by her returning home with a fawn at her side, to which she had evidently 
been acting the part of foster mother. 

  
 "Mr. and Mrs. Young were religious and educated people. Their children were carefully instructed by their mother in 

the rudiments of English education, and their home for years was the place chosen for services occasionally held by 
the devoted missionaries, who visited this region. The same conscience and intelligence was manifested by Stephen 
Young in political affairs. He contended for representative government, for separation of church and state, and for 
many of the reforms that followed the Rebellion of '37. So highly did he value political integrity, that upon one 
occasion  he returned on foot from the polling place at Cobourg rather than accept the hospitality of a neighbor, 
whom he suspected of selling his vote. 

  
 "He massed a large estate, giving to each of his sons a fine farm, when he reached the age of twenty-one. 
  
 "He and his faithful wife died about the same time, and are resting side by side. 
  
 "William, the third son of Stephen and Lucy Young, joined the ranks of pioneer Methodist preachers. The mission or 

circuit over which he travelled at various times, covered almost every territory from Prescott on the East to what is 
now Brampton on the West. During his early work he was one of the very few in the ministry who had been born and 
brought up in this province, and was therefore more inured to new-settlement hardship than were the majority of 
his equally zealous co-workers. He was quite at home in following an Indian trail, a settler's line of blazed trees, in 
paddling a birch bark canoe, or in fording a river. 

  
 "Ministerial duties, particularly during the early years of Mr. Young's itinerary, were very different from what they 

are at the present time. So great was the scarcity of ministers, that, in his regular work, he seldom preached to the 
same congregation oftener than once in four to six weeks. A charge or circuit, fifty miles from one extreme to the 
other, was not considered of unreasonable size. Churches were few, so that many of the services were held in one of 
the largest houses of each settlement. Nearly all of the older inhabitants, were, or had formerly been, members of 
some evangelical church, and in consequence of their long isolation, gladly laid aside all doctrinal differences, and 
worshipped in unison, the common Saviour. 

  
 "Rev. Young was a lover of peace, but not of "peace at any price." Like all ministers of the Gospel he frequently 

prayed that the good Lord for  the time when swords would be beaten into ploughshares and spears into pruning 
hooks. Nevertheless, in 1866, he was wonderfully pleased to learn that five of his sons had presented themselves at 
the rallying point of the several military companies to which they belonged, and announced their readiness to be 
sent against the Fenians. 

  
 "He died at Trenton, aged eighty-two, and was borne to his grave by his seven sons who had gathered from various 

parts, to receive another and a last blessing from their worthy sire. 
  
 "Of his children who attained maturity, Catherine Lucy Young married James Landerkin, a brother of the late Senator 

Landerkin. [ George Landerkin, 1839 - 1903, son of James Landerkin from Nova Scotia; Ed.] She and her husband 
lived for many years on the old Landerkin homestead, in the township of Tecumseh, which is still in the possession of 
the family; they ar now enjoying a well earned rest in the village of Bradford. James Benjamin Young still remains 
near where his ancestors settled one hundred years ago. In his early manhood he attended Victoria College, taught 
school for several years, and for some years was engaged in mercantile and fruit business. He has frequently held 
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important public positions in his native town. For the past fifteen years (he) has been Clerk of the Division Court and 
agent for various financial institutions. 

  
 "R. Edgerton Young, is so well known as a missionary, author, lecturer and traveller, that it may be superfluous to 

dwell upon his career. After a very creditable course at the Normal School, Toronto, he taught school for a few years. 
He then entered the ministry of the Methodist Church, and, in accordance with the usage of that church, was 
stationed at various points. He was near Thorold at the time of the Fenian raid, and upon that memorable Sunday he 
neglected his preaching but put a bible in one pocket and a pistol in the other, and went to the front as quickly as 
possible. The fighting was about over when he arrived, but he assisted in rounding up some of the stragglers who 
were afterwards executed. He still has a rifle which one of the Fenians threw behind a fence in his flight. In 1867, 
while he was a pastor at Hamilton, the Church called for volunteers for missionary work in the North-West; - some 
for the new settlements then in their infancy, and others for the Indian work. Mr. Young, after consulting his newly 
married wife, offered to go for the Indian work. In a travelling party of missionaries to the North-West, was the well-
known Rev. dr. George Young, whose heroic endeavors to save the life of Thomas Scott is well-known to every 
reader of Canadian history. 

  
 "Rev. Young's domicile was the Norway House, about four hundred miles distant from the nearest settlement. 

During ten years he traversed the entire country by canoe or dog train in every direction for hundreds of miles. His 
parishioners were principally of the Cree and Salteaux tribes. After the Red River Rebellion, it was learned that Riel 
and Lepine had counted upon the assistance of these tribes, and had sent emissaries among them to stir up 
disaffection. The loyalty of these children of the forest was considered unquestionable, but their visitors, with 
plausible stories of real and imaginary grievances, had produced a very wide-spread uneasiness amongst them. Mr. 
Young made it his business to collect together as many as possible of the chiefs and leading men of each band and 
explained the whole matter to them. His advice, couples with that of the Indians who had embraced Christianity, 
induced hundreds of braves to refrain from the warpath. After the Rebellion, Lord Dufferin, then Governor-General 
of Canada, personally complimented and thanked Mr. Young for his assistance. He is a well know author, with 
publishers at Toronto, New York and London. 

  
 "Rev. William Young, after attending Victoria University for some years and teaching school for a short time, entered 

the Methodist ministry. He has the reputation of being very successful in his various charges, and has frequently 
been elected to positions of honor in the Conference to which he belongs, such as Secretary of Conference, 
Chairman of Districts, etc. He is at present stationed at Newtonville. 

  
 "Rev Charles Stephen Young, like several of his brothers, for a time taught school, but subsequently became a 

Congregational minister. He is at present engaged in the ministry. George S. Young was for several years a 
commercial traveller. He went into mercantile business in the town of Brockville, which he successfully continued for 
several years. He died in the prime of life, universally esteemed and respected. He had served for a number of years 
as Alderman. 

  
 "Samuel S. Young, now a resident of Toronto, was for years a leading wholesale merchant of Newton. He was 

deservedly popular and was repeatedly chosen to serve upon the Council and the Board of education. Teo of the 
finest buildings in Trenton recall to his former townsmen his public spirit and commercial success. 

  
 "Stephen Young, Jr., fifth son of the pioneer, Stephen Young, lived and died upon the farm, about two miles west of 

Trenton, which had been given to him by his father when a young man. Before the burdens of age affected him, he 
was a very active man, being instinctively progressive in all of his ideas. He was always ready to assist in any laudable 
undertaking that he thought would be beneficial to the community. He built the first brick house in Trenton, still in a 
good state of preservation. When Trenton, then an unincorporated village, was part of the township of Murray, he 
was in the township council for several years, and was reckoned an authority on municipal matters. He was a ready 
speaker, and in political meetings held the attention of his audience, not only by the weight of his arguments, but 
often by his telling sarcasm and ready wit. 
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 "Of his descendants, special mention should be made of his grandson, Stephen J. Young, B.A., Barrister, son of 

Benjamin Young. He has been a practicing barrister at Trenton for many years, and also United States Consul. He has 
been a member of the town council, and has occupied other important positions. He has always taken an active 
interest in the political questions of the day, and once unsuccessfully contested West Hastings, in the Liberal interest, 
for the Dominion Parliament. He has constantly in hand important business, which he has always conducted to the 
full satisfaction  of his clients. Universally esteemed and respected, he adores his profession and shed lustre upon 
the community in which he lives." 

 
 He married Lucy Marsh #152421,1 b. 1785 in Manchester, Vermont, USA,1 (daughter of Matthias Marsh #152422 

and (unidentified) #152423), d. 1847 in Carrying Place, Prince Edward County, Ontario,1 buried in Carrying Place 
Cemetery, Carrying Place, Prince Edward County, Ontario.1 

 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. (unidentified) Young #152424. 
 
    3. ii. Matthias Young #152425. 
 
    4. iii. Benjamin Young #152430. 
 
    5. iv. William Young #152431 b. 1808. 
 
    6. v. Stephen Young #152444 b. c. 1810. 
 
    7. vi. Samuel Young #152450. 
 
    8. vii. Reuben Young #122476 b. 30 March 1815. 
 
    9. viii. James Young #152466. 
 
    10. ix. Sheldon Young #152467. 
 
    11. x. Henry Young #152478 b. c. 1820?  
 
    12. xi. Sarah A. Young #184355. 
 
    13. xii. Sidney Young #152482. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. (unidentified) Young #152424, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 d. in infancy in Murray 
Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 

3. Matthias Young #152425, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 He married (unidentified) Squires #152426. 
  
 (unidentified): 
 Lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
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    Children: 
 
    14. i. Loren G. Young #152427. 
 
    15. ii. Fanny Young #152428. 
 
    16. iii. (unidentified) Young #152429. 
 
4. Benjamin Young #152430, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 d. at age 21 in Murray 

Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
5. William Young #152431, b. 1808 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1,2 occupation Methodist 

Minister, d. 1890 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,2 buried in Mount Evergreen Cemetery, Trenton, Hastings 
County, Ontario.2 . 

 
 He married (1) Amanda Waldron #152432.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    17. i. Catherine Lucy Young #152433. 
 
    18. ii. James Benjamin Young #152434 b. 1836. 
 
    19. iii. Elizabeth Victoria Young #152435. 
 
    20. iv. Edgerton Ryerson Young #152436. 
 
    21. v. William W. Young #152437. 
 
 He married (2) Maria Theresa Farley #152438,1 b. 1813,2 d. 1895 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,2 buried in 

Mount Evergreen Cemetery, Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario.2 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. vi. William John Young #93054 b. c. 1844. 
 
    23. vii. Charles S. Young #152440. 
 
    24. viii. George S. Young #152441. 
 
    25. ix. Henry F. Young #152442. 
 
    26. x. Samuel B. (S.?) Young #152443. 
 
6. Stephen Young #152444, b. c. 1810 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 occupation 1871 Farmer 

in Murray Township. 
  
  
 Lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 1871: Widowed, lived with children in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Annabella J. Maybee #152445,1 d. before 1871 in Murray Township?.3 
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    Children: 
 
    27. i. Benjamin W. Young #152446 b. c. 1835. 
 
    28. ii. Mary A. Young #152447. 
 
    29. iii. William A. Young #152448. 
 
    30. iv. Clarinda Jane Young #154938 b. c. 1850. 
 
7. Samuel Young #152450. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #152451.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Melissa Young #152452. 
 
    32. ii. Mary Young #152453. 
 
    33. iii. Anna Young #152454. 
 
    34. iv. Sarah Young #152455. 
 
    35. v. Stephen Young #152456. 
 
    36. vi. Clara Young #152457. 
 
    37. vii. Sheldon Young #152458. 
 
8. Reuben Young #122476, b. 30 March 1815 in Ontario,4,3 occupation 1871 Farmer in Murray Township, d. 27 

September 1902,4 buried in Carrying Place Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.4 . 
  
  
 1871: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Hendricks #122477,5,1 b. 17 February 1815 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,6,3 d. 27 April 1891,6 buried in Carrying Place Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.6 
 
    Children: 
 
    38. i. Amanda Young #152459. 
 
    39. ii. Adelaide Young #184354. 
 
    40. iii. Mary Adelaide Young #152462 b. c. 1843. 
 
    41. iv. Charles Gilbert Young #152463 b. c. 1847. 
 
    42. v. Victoria E. Young #152461 b. c. 1850. 
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    43. vi. Margaret Young #199544 b. c. 1851. 
 
    44. vii. Martha Young #152464 b. c. 1855. 
 
    45. viii. Reuben Wesley Young #122475 b. c. 1857. 
 
9. James Young #152466, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 d. at age 15 in Murray Township, 

Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
10. Sheldon Young #152467, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 occupation Minister. 
  
  
 Family settled in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married (unidentified) Hennessy #152468.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. James A. Young #152469. 
 
    47. ii. Amarilla Young #152470. 
 
    48. iii. William Young #152471. 
 
    49. iv. Sarah Young #152472. 
 
    50. v. Anna Young #152473. 
 
    51. vi. Frank Young #152474. 
 
    52. vii. Victoria Young #152475. 
 
    53. viii. Mary Young #152476. 
 
    54. ix. Baldwin Young #152477. 
 
11. Henry Young #152478, b. c. 1820? in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 occupation 1851 

Lumber Merchant in Brighton Township. 
  
  
 1851: Assumed to be the person in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario... verify 
 Settled in Winnipeg. Manitoba. 
 
 He married Sarah J. Vantassel #152479, b. c. 1830 in Canada West.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. Lewis Young #152480. 
 
    56. ii. (unidentified) Young #152481. 
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    57. iii. Sarah E. Young #252815 b. c. 1849. 
 
12. Sarah A. Young #184355, b.1. 
 
 She married Duncan McKenzie #184356.1 
  
 Duncan: 
 Family lived in Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. i. Lucy McKenzie #184357. 
 
    59. ii. William McKenzie #184358. 
 
    60. iii. James L. McKenzie #184359. 
 
    61. iv. Mary A. McKenzie #184360. 
 
    62. v. Nellie McKenzie #184361. 
 
    63. vi. Belle McKenzie #184362. 
 
13. Sidney Young #152482, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 He married Epsoby Vantassel #152483.1 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

14. Loren G. Young #152427, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 occupation 1869 School 
Teacher in Seymour Township. 

  
  
 Family settled in Campbellford, Northumberland County. 
 
 He married Anthusa E. Hawkins #152484.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Mattie Young #152485. 
 
    65. ii. Oscar N. Young #150275 b. c. 1872. 
 
    66. iii. Clarence Young #152492. 
 
    67. iv. Rose Young #152493. 
 
    68. v. Lillian G. Young #152497. 
 
    69. vi. William P. Young #152498. 
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    70. vii. Fanny Young #152499. 
 
    71. viii. (unnamed) Young #256221 b. 05 July 1869. 
 
15. Fanny Young #152428, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Peter Begg #152500.1 
  
 Peter: 
 Settled in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Andrew Begg #152501. 
 
    73. ii. William Begg #152502. 
 
    74. iii. Magnus Begg #152503. 
 
16. (unidentified) Young #152429, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
17. Catherine Lucy Young #152433, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married James Landerkin #152504.1 
  
 James: 
 Settled in Bradford, West Gwillimbury, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. William J. Landerkin #152505. 
 
    76. ii. Amanda E. Landerkin #152511. 
 
    77. iii. George H. Landerkin #152519. 
 
    78. iv. Silas H. Landerkin #152521. 
 
    79. v. Lillian V. Landerkin #152524. 
 
18. James Benjamin Young #152434, b. 1836 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1,2 d. 1917 in 

Trenton?,2 buried in Mount Evergreen Cemetery, Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario.2 . 
 
 He married Catherine McColl #152525,1 (daughter of John McColl #170960 [Farmer in Murray Township] and 

Catherine Murdoff #174050), d. 08 May 1887 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,2 buried in Mount Evergreen 
Cemetery, Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario. 

  
 Catherine: 
 Family settled in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
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    80. i. Ethel C. Young #152526. 
 
19. Elizabeth Victoria Young #152435, b.1. 
20. Edgerton Ryerson Young #152436, b.1 occupation Minister. 
  
  
 Settled in Bradford, Simcoe County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Bingham #152528. 
  
 Elizabeth: 
 . 
 
    Children: 
 
    81. i. Edgerton Ryerson Young #152529. 
 
    82. ii. Clarissa M.L. Young #152530. 
 
    83. iii. Nellie E. Young #152535. 
 
    84. iv. Florence M.F. Young #152536. 
 
    85. v. Grace A. Young #152537. 
 
    86. vi. Laura G.W. Young #152541. 
 
    87. vii. William J. Young #152542. 
 
    88. viii. Eva Young #152543. 
 
21. William W. Young #152437, b.1 d. died young. 
22. William John Young #93054, b. c. 1844 in Colborne, Ontario, occupation 1877 Minister. 
  
  
 1872: Lived in Pittsburgh Township, Frontenac County when married. 
 1877: Lived in Milford, South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Emily C. McKim #93055, 26 June 1872 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario, b. c 1845 in Canada (daughter 

of Archibald McKim #93058 and Agnes (unidentified) #93059). 
  
 Emily: 
 1872: Lived in North Fredericksburgh when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    89. i. William Young #152544. 
 
    90. ii. Ernest Alfred Young #93865 b. 12 June 1875. 
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    91. iii. Mary May? Young #93060 b. 01 May 1877. 
 
    92. iv. Maria T. Young #152545. 
 
    93. v. Emily A.M. Young #152546. 
 
23. Charles S. Young #152440, b.1. 
  
  
 Settled in Bangor, Maine. 
 
 He married Emily Smith #152547.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    94. i. Samuel Young #152548. 
 
    95. ii. Albert Young #152549. 
 
24. George S. Young #152441, b.1. 
 
 He married Clarissa White #152551.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    96. i. Elwood Young #152552. 
 
25. Henry F. Young #152442, b.1. 
  
  
 Family lived in Toronto. 
 
 He married Emma Marsh #152553.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    97. i. James A. Young #152554. 
 
    98. ii. Henry Young #152555. 
 
    99. iii. Frederick Young #152556. 
 
    100. iv. Edna Young #152557. 
 
    101. v. Edith Young #152558. 
 
26. Samuel B. (S.?) Young #152443, b.1. 
  
  
 Family lived in Toronto. 
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 He married Anna E. Ireland #152559.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. i. Neita Young #152560. 
 
27. Benjamin W. Young #152446, b. c. 1835 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 occupation 1871 

Farmer in Murray Township. 
  
  
 1871: Family lived with widowed father in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 Family immigrated to California. 
 
 He married Catherine Weller #152561.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    103. i. Stephen J. Young #152562 b. c. 1858. 
 
    104. ii. Alfred E. Young #152567 b. c. 1861. 
 
28. Mary A. Young #152447, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
29. William A. Young #152448, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 Settled in Murray Township, Northumberland County. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Rigby #152571.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    105. i. Stephen Young #152572. 
 
30. Clarinda Jane Young #154938, b. c. 1850 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,7 d. 25 January 

1931 in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,7 buried 27 January 1931 in Friends Cemetery, 
Brighton Township, Northumberland County,7 religion Society of Friends/Quaker. 

 
 She married Anthony Terrill #81218, 30 March 1881 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,8 b. 10 November 1831 

in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario *,9,10,11 (son of Esli Terrill #81091 [Farmer in Brighton 
Township] and Hannah Brock #81216), occupation 1851 Labourer in Brighton Township, religion 1851 Society of 
Friends/Quaker, d. 17 December 1921 in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,10,11 buried 19 
December 1921 in Wooler Friends' Cemetery, Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.10,11 

  
 Anthony: 
 1891: Lived with wife Clarinda in Brighton, Northumberland County. Note that census shows birthplace of  "New 

Brunswick". 
 
31. Melissa Young #152452, b.1. 
32. Mary Young #152453, b.1. 
33. Anna Young #152454, b.1. 
34. Sarah Young #152455, b.1. 
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35. Stephen Young #152456, b.1. 
36. Clara Young #152457, b.1. 
37. Sheldon Young #152458, b.1. 
38. Amanda Young #152459, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married James Simpson #152573.1 
 
39. Adelaide Young #184354, b.1. 
40. Mary Adelaide Young #152462, b. c. 1843 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,12,3 d. 1895 in 

Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,12 buried in Wooler Friends' Cemetery, Brighton Township, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.12 . 

 
 She married Marmaduke Terrill #154478, 05 November 1873 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,13 b. c. 1845 in Ontario,14,15 (son of Simon Terrill #154476 [Farmer in Brighton Township] and Mary 
Valentine #154477), occupation 1871 Farmer in Brighton Township, occupation 1912 Undertaker in Murray 
Township, d. 12 October 1912 in Grand Trunk Railway Station, Murray Township, Brighton Township, 
Northumberland County, Ontario,16 buried in Wooler Friends' Cemetery, Brighton Township, Northumberland 
County, Ontario.16 

 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. Allan Jay Terrill #154866 b. 10 October 1873. 
 
41. Charles Gilbert Young #152463, b. c. 1847 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1,3 occupation 

1871 Farmer in Murray Township, occupation 1883 - 1894 Yeoman/Farmer in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh. 
 
 He married Cassie Amelia Hall #115696.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    107. i. Arthur Harold Young #115697 b. 20 August 1883. 
 
    108. ii. Clarence Hall Young #151385 b. 21 March 1885. 
 
    109. iii. Lorne Steel Young #152576 b. 08 June 1887. 
 
    110. iv. Florence Pearl Young #152577 b. 01 November 1888. 
 
    111. v. Percy Golden Young #152578 b. 03 April 1890. 
 
    112. vi. Gerald Jay Young #152579 b. 03 September 1892. 
 
    113. vii. Leonard Leroy McDonald Young #152580 b. 29 July 1894. 
 
42. Victoria E. Young #152461, b. c. 1850 in Ontario.3 . 
43. Margaret Young #199544, b. c. 1851 in Ontario.3 . 
44. Martha Young #152464, b. c. 1855 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.1,3 . 
45. Reuben Wesley Young #122475, b. c. 1857 in Murray Township, Hastings County, Ontario,17,3 occupation 1890 

Farmer in Murray Township, d. 26 December 1896 in Moose Jaw?,17 buried in Carrying Place Cemetery, 
Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.17 . 
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 Family lived in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Florence E. Young #122414, 21 May 1890 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,18 b. c. 

1863 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,19 (daughter of Charles A. Young #87710 [Farmer in Hillier 
Township] and Elizabeth Ann Sheridan #87711). 

  
 Florence: 
 1916: Widowed, lived in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan with daughters Dorothy and Florence, and lodger Helen Jane 

RAMSEY, 25, born Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    114. i. Dorothy Young #122479 b. c. 1894. 
 
    115. ii. Walter Young #152581. 
 
    116. iii. Vera Gertrude Young #122478 b. 1895. 
 
46. James A. Young #152469, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
47. Amarilla Young #152470, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
48. William Young #152471, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
49. Sarah Young #152472, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
 
 She married George W. Faulkner #178177,20 b. c. 1847 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,21 (son of 

Stephen Gilbert Faulkner #178175 [Carpenter in Sidney Township] and Polly Searles #178176), occupation Medical 
Doctor.20 

 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. James A. Faulkner #178239. 
 
    118. ii. Minnie M. Faulkner #178240. 
 
50. Anna Young #152473, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
51. Frank Young #152474, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
52. Victoria Young #152475, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
53. Mary Young #152476, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
54. Baldwin Young #152477, b. in Belleville?.1 . 
55. Lewis Young #152480, b.1. 
56. (unidentified) Young #152481, b.1. 
57. Sarah E. Young #252815, b. c. 1849 in Canada West. 
58. Lucy McKenzie #184357, b.1. 
59. William McKenzie #184358, b.1. 
60. James L. McKenzie #184359, b.1. 
61. Mary A. McKenzie #184360, b.1. 
62. Nellie McKenzie #184361, b.1. 
63. Belle McKenzie #184362, b.1. 
 

Generation Four 
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64. Mattie Young #152485, b. in Campbellford?.1 . 
 
 She married Sidney Bee #152486.1 
  
 Sidney: 
 Family settled in Hope (Port Hope). 
 
    Children: 
 
    119. i. Vera Bee #152487. 
 
    120. ii. Rose Bee #152488. 
 
    121. iii. Loren Bee #152489. 
 
    122. iv. Wilfred Bee #152490. 
 
65. Oscar N. Young #150275, b. c. 1872,22 d. April 1898?,22 buried in Carrying Place Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince 

Edward County, Ontario.22 . 
  
  
 (confirm parents ) 
  
66. Clarence Young #152492, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
67. Rose Young #152493, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married (1) Audley Welton #152494.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    123. i. Ruth Welton #152495. 
 
 She married (2) F.C. Reid #152496.1 
  
 F.C.: 
 Settled in Chicago, Illinois. 
 
68. Lillian G. Young #152497, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
69. William P. Young #152498, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
70. Fanny Young #152499, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
71. (unnamed) Young #256221, b. 05 July 1869 in Seymour Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.23 . 
72. Andrew Begg #152501, b. in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
73. William Begg #152502, b. in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
74. Magnus Begg #152503, b. in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
75. William J. Landerkin #152505, b. in Bradford, West Gwillimbury, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 Settled in north-west Canada. 
 
 He married Lottie Nevins #152506.1 
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    Children: 
 
    124. i. Ernest A. Landerkin #152507. 
 
    125. ii. Lillian M. Landerkin #152508. 
 
    126. iii. Annie E. Landerkin #152509. 
 
    127. iv. James C. Landerkin #152510. 
 
76. Amanda E. Landerkin #152511, b.1. 
 
 She married John Kitley/Kitely #152512.1 
  
 John: 
 Settled in Bond Head, Simcoe County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    128. i. John E. Kitley #152513. 
 
    129. ii. William E. Kitley #152514. 
 
    130. iii. James A. Kitley #152515. 
 
    131. iv. Herbert Kitley #152516. 
 
    132. v. Roy L. Kitley #152517. 
 
    133. vi. George H. Kitley #152518. 
 
77. George H. Landerkin #152519, b.1. 
  
  
 Settled in Bond Head, Simcoe County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Bessie Cunningham #152520.1 
 
78. Silas H. Landerkin #152521, b.1. 
  
  
 Settled in Bond Head, Simcoe County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Pauline Stinson #152522.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. James H. Landerkin #152523. 
 
79. Lillian V. Landerkin #152524, b.1. 
80. Ethel C. Young #152526, b.1. 
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 She married William R. Phillips #152527.1 
  
 William: 
 Settled in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
81. Edgerton Ryerson Young #152529, b. in Bradford?, Simcoe County, Ontario,1 occupation Minister. 
82. Clarissa M.L. Young #152530, b. in Bradford?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Robert N. Helm #152531.1 
  
 Robert: 
 Moved to England. 
 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Robert Edgerton Helm #152532. 
 
    136. ii. Wen Helm #152533. 
 
    137. iii. Florence G. Helm #152534. 
 
83. Nellie E. Young #152535, b. in Bradford?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
84. Florence M.F. Young #152536, b. in Bradford?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
85. Grace A. Young #152537, b. in Bradford?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Newton H. Brown #152538.1 
  
 Newton: 
 Family lived in Toronto. 
 
    Children: 
 
    138. i. Newton P. Brown #152539. 
 
    139. ii. Agnes E. Brown #152540. 
 
86. Laura G.W. Young #152541, b. in Bradford?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
87. William J. Young #152542, b. in Bradford?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
88. Eva Young #152543, b. in Bradford?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
89. William Young #152544, b.1. 
90. Ernest Alfred Young #93865, b. 12 June 1875 in Demorestville, Prince Edward County, Ontario.24 . 
  
  
 1948: Lived at 1904 1/2 Summit, Marshalltown, Iowa. 
  
91. Mary May? Young #93060, b. 01 May 1877 in South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.25 . 
92. Maria T. Young #152545, b.1. 
93. Emily A.M. Young #152546, b.1. 
94. Samuel Young #152548, b. in Bangor? . 
95. Albert Young #152549, b. in Bangor? . 
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 Settled in Boston, Massachusetts. 
 
 He married (unidentified) Smith #152550.1 
 
96. Elwood Young #152552, b.1. 
97. James A. Young #152554, b. in Toronto?, York County, Ontario.1 . 
98. Henry Young #152555, b. in Toronto?, York County, Ontario.1 . 
99. Frederick Young #152556, b. in Toronto?, York County, Ontario.1 . 
100. Edna Young #152557, b. in Toronto?, York County, Ontario.1 . 
101. Edith Young #152558, b. in Toronto?, York County, Ontario.1 . 
102. Neita Young #152560, b. in Toronto?, York County, Ontario.1 . 
103. Stephen J. Young #152562, b. c. 1858 in Ontario.3 . 
  
  
 Lived in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary J. Gill #152563. 
 
    Children: 
 
    140. i. Winifred C. Young #152564. 
 
    141. ii. Alfred H. Young #152565. 
 
    142. iii. Lucy C. Young #152566. 
 
104. Alfred E. Young #152567, b. c. 1861 in Ontario.1,3 . 
  
  
 Lived in the United States. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #152568, in United States of America.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. James Young #152569. 
 
    144. ii. Harry S. Young #152570. 
 
105. Stephen Young #152572, b. in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
106. Allan Jay Terrill #154866, b. 10 October 1873 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,26,27 

occupation 1893 - 1938 Clergyman, d. 27 January 1947 in Kingston General Hospital, Frontenac County, Ontario,26 
buried 30 January 1947 in Friends' Cemetery, Murray Township, Ontario.26,28 . 

  
  
 1901: Lived in Bexley Township, Victoria North, Ontario with wife. 
 1921: Lived at Norwood Village, Peterborough County, with wife, daughter Kate. 
 1947: Usual residence at death was King Street, Colborne, Northumberland County. 
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 He married Catherine Louisa (Kate) Austin #154867, 30 August 1899 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,29 b. 
1870 in Trenton, Northumberland County, Ontario,28 (daughter of W.H. Austin #111021 and Catherine Ross 
#111022), d. 1959 in Colborne,28 buried in Wooler Friends' Cemetery, Brighton Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario.28 

 
    Children: 
 
    145. i. Catherine M. (Kate)Terrill #155088 b. 07 October 1904. 
 
107. Arthur Harold Young #115697, b. 20 August 1883 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.30 . 
 
 He married Ada Florence Reid #101718, 04 June 1913 in Con. 1, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,31 b. 

c. 1885 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (daughter of John A. Reid #223918 [Medical Doctor] and Ada 
E. German #223917). 

 
    Children: 
 
    146. i. William Clarence Young #101719 b. 24  May 1914. 
 
108. Clarence Hall Young #151385, b. 21 March 1885 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,32 occupation 1919 Farmer in Rossmore. 
  
  
 1921: Clarence and Maude were lodgers at the home of Lewis and Mabel WALLBRIDGE in Ameliasburgh, Prince 

Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Alberta Maude Conklin #163717, 20 February 1919 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,33 b. 27 

October 1892 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,34 (daughter of Lewis Chester 
Conklin #92758 [Yeoman, Huff's Island] and Hannah Avis Moore #92759 [Housewife]). 

  
 Alberta: 
 1919: Lived at home in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
109. Lorne Steel Young #152576, b. 08 June 1887 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.35 . 
110. Florence Pearl Young #152577, b. 01 November 1888 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.36 

. 
111. Percy Golden Young #152578, b. 03 April 1890 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.37 . 
112. Gerald Jay Young #152579, b. 03 September 1892 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,38 

occupation 1922 Accountant in Rossmore. 
 
 He married Annie Marion Irene Hancock #217599, 14 June 1922 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,39 b. c. 1894 in Chatham, Kent County, Ontario (daughter of Cyrus Ryerson Hancock #160354 
[Drayman in Chatham, Kent County] and Sarah Matilda Howell #114249). 

 
113. Leonard Leroy McDonald Young #152580, b. 29 July 1894 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.40 . 
114. Dorothy Young #122479, b. c. 1894 in Trenton?, Hastings County, Ontario.41,1 . 
115. Walter Young #152581, b. in Trenton?, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
116. Vera Gertrude Young #122478, b. 1895 in Trenton?, Hastings County, Ontario,42 d. 1952,42 buried in Christ Church 

Cemetery, Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.42 . 
117. James A. Faulkner #178239, b.20. 
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118. Minnie M. Faulkner #178240, b.20. 
 

Generation Five 
 

119. Vera Bee #152487, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
120. Rose Bee #152488, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
121. Loren Bee #152489, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
122. Wilfred Bee #152490, b. in Hope?, Ontario.1 . 
123. Ruth Welton #152495, b.1. 
124. Ernest A. Landerkin #152507, b.1. 
125. Lillian M. Landerkin #152508, b.1. 
126. Annie E. Landerkin #152509, b.1. 
127. James C. Landerkin #152510, b.1. 
128. John E. Kitley #152513, b. in Bond Head?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
129. William E. Kitley #152514, b. in Bond Head?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
130. James A. Kitley #152515, b. in Bond Head?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
131. Herbert Kitley #152516, b. in Bond Head?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
132. Roy L. Kitley #152517, b. in Bond Head?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
133. George H. Kitley #152518, b. in Bond Head?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
134. James H. Landerkin #152523, b. in Bond Head?, Simcoe County, Ontario.1 . 
135. Robert Edgerton Helm #152532, b.1. 
136. Wen Helm #152533, b.1. 
137. Florence G. Helm #152534, b.1. 
138. Newton P. Brown #152539, b. in Toronto?.1 . 
139. Agnes E. Brown #152540, b. in Toronto?.1 . 
140. Winifred C. Young #152564, b. in Trenton?, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
141. Alfred H. Young #152565, b. in Trenton?, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
142. Lucy C. Young #152566, b. in Trenton?, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
143. James Young #152569, b. in United States of America.1 . 
144. Harry S. Young #152570, b. in United States of America.1 . 
145. Catherine M. (Kate)Terrill #155088, b. 07 October 1904 in Victoria County, Ontario,43 d. 1998,43 buried in Wooler 

Friends' Cemetery, Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.43 . 
 
 She married John Griffiths #155089, b. 1922,43 d. 1998,43 buried in Wooler Friends' Cemetery, Brighton Township, 

Northumberland County, Ontario.43 
 
146. William Clarence Young #101719, b. 24  May 1914 in Lot 72, Con. 2, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,44,45 d. 22 September 1915 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,44 buried in Mountain View, 
Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.44 . 
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42  Christ Church Cemetery, Hillier; NOV 2018; Image 18-10254. 
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